## UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.:

UNDT/NY/2021/029

Order No.: Date: 092 (NY/2022) 7 October 2022

Original:

English

**Before:** Judge Joelle Adda

**Registry:** New York

**Registrar:** Pallavi Sekhri, Officer-in-Charge

**APPLICANT** 

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

**ORDER** 

**ON WITHDRAWAL** 

**Counsel for Applicant:** 

Self-represented

**Counsel for Respondent:** 

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2021/029

Order No.: 092 (NY/2022)

Introduction

1. On 17 April 2021, the Applicant filed an application contesting the

determination by the Executive Director, United Nations Population Fund

(UNFPA), dated 16 October 2020, that there was no finding of retaliation following

an investigation by

into the

aint.

2. On 5 October 2022, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that due to health

reasons he does not wish to pursue further proceedings in this case and requests that

the case be closed.

Consideration

3. Noting the Applicant's request, the Tribunal will therefore close the case,

because, for all intents and purposes, the Applicant evidently now seeks to withdraw

the claims that were otherwise pending before the Tribunal in the present case.

4. The Tribunal wishes the Applicant good recovery with his health.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

5. There being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal,

Case No. UNDT/NY/2021/029 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 7<sup>th</sup> day of October 2022